The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure
arises from short and long term borrowings from banks and short term deposits with banks. At the
balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments
is:

2010 2009
Rupees RupeesFixed rate instruments

Financial assets 28,089,000   32,083,198

Financial liabilities 3,525,441,668   307,258,122

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets   119,494,513   379,963,005
Financial liabilities   15,367,940,491   17,387,832,062

Carrying Amount

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2009.

10560 61

annual report 2010 annual report 2010

Rupees Rupees

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Variable rate instruments   154,695,236   (154,695,236)

30 June 2010 154,695,236   (154,695,236)

Variable rate instruments   98,977,899   (98,977,899)

30 June  2009   98,977,899   (98,977,899)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

37.4 Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in
the balance sheet, are as follows:

Assets carried at amortized cost Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Long term deposits 17   70,450,847   70,450,847   70,450,847   70,450,847

Long term advances 16   28,021,000   28,021,000   32,024,000   32,024,000

Trade debts 20   297,188,037   297,188,037   585,065,905   585,065,905

Advances 21   193,538,204   193,538,204   45,324,841   45,324,841

Deposits 22   4,483,946   4,483,946   8,003,491   8,003,491

Interest accrued   62,490   62,490   89,941   89,941

Other receivables 23   30,579,142   30,579,142   27,546,535   27,546,535

Due from Government agencies 24   251,605,670   251,605,670   253,508,899   253,508,899

Bank balances 25   187,776,744   187,776,744   452,291,805   452,291,805

   1,063,706,080   1,063,706,080   1,474,306,264   1,474,306,264

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long term financing 5   13,105,803,338   13,105,803,338   14,626,636,670   14,626,636,670

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 6   197,743,347   197,743,347   450,000,000   450,000,000

Long term murabaha 7   2,005,000,000   2,005,000,000   232,706,139   232,706,139

Trade and other payables 10   1,431,324,811   1,431,324,811   1,355,336,265   1,355,336,265

Markup accrued   278,889,458   278,889,458   341,291,606   341,291,606

Short term borrowings 11   3,584,835,474   3,584,835,474   2,385,747,374   2,385,747,374

   20,603,596,428   20,603,596,428   19,391,718,054   19,391,718,054

2010 2009

 Rupees  Rupees

37.5 Determination of fair values

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value,
for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for
measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Non - derivative financial assets

The fair value of non-derivative financial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash flows,
discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined for disclosure
purposes.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

[…]

38.1 During the year the actual production from Chakwal line-I and line II remained limited due to
planned shut downs for the syncronisation with waste heat power project and for the improvement
in operational efficiency of Chakwal line I.

39. General

39.1 These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company in
their meeting held on  30 September, 2010.

CHIEF  EXECUTIVE   DIRECTOR & CFO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2010

10562 63

annual report 2010 annual report 2010

Rupees Rupees

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Variable rate instruments   154,695,236   (154,695,236)

30 June 2010 154,695,236   (154,695,236)

Variable rate instruments   98,977,899   (98,977,899)

30 June  2009   98,977,899   (98,977,899)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

37.4 Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in
the balance sheet, are as follows:

Assets carried at amortized cost Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Long term deposits 17   70,450,847   70,450,847   70,450,847   70,450,847

Long term advances 16   28,021,000   28,021,000   32,024,000   32,024,000

Trade debts 20   297,188,037   297,188,037   585,065,905   585,065,905

Advances 21   193,538,204   193,538,204   45,324,841   45,324,841

Deposits 22   4,483,946   4,483,946   8,003,491   8,003,491

Interest accrued   62,490   62,490   89,941   89,941

Other receivables 23   30,579,142   30,579,142   27,546,535   27,546,535

Due from Government agencies 24   251,605,670   251,605,670   253,508,899   253,508,899

Bank balances 25   187,776,744   187,776,744   452,291,805   452,291,805

   1,063,706,080   1,063,706,080   1,474,306,264   1,474,306,264

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long term financing 5   13,105,803,338   13,105,803,338   14,626,636,670   14,626,636,670

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 6   197,743,347   197,743,347   450,000,000   450,000,000

Long term murabaha 7   2,005,000,000   2,005,000,000   232,706,139   232,706,139

Trade and other payables 10   1,431,324,811   1,431,324,811   1,355,336,265   1,355,336,265

Markup accrued   278,889,458   278,889,458   341,291,606   341,291,606

Short term borrowings 11   3,584,835,474   3,584,835,474   2,385,747,374   2,385,747,374

   20,603,596,428   20,603,596,428   19,391,718,054   19,391,718,054

2010 2009

 Rupees  Rupees

37.5 Determination of fair values

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value,
for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for
measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Non - derivative financial assets

The fair value of non-derivative financial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash flows,
discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined for disclosure
purposes.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

[…]

parties comprise of  associate company, directors, key management personnel, entities with

arises from short and long term borrowings from banks and short term deposits with banks. At the balance
sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest bearing financial instruments is:

2010 2009
Rupees Rupees

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 28,021,000   32,083,198

Financial liabilities 3,611,690,740   307,258,122

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   89,505,490   380,235,464

Financial liabilities   21,013,764,084   22,652,327,333

Carrying Amount

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group does not hold any financial asset or liability at fair value through profit and loss

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2009.

Rupees Rupees

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Variable rate instruments   206,814,707   (206,814,707)

30 June 2010 206,814,707   (206,814,707)

Variable rate instruments   141,318,213   (141,318,213)

30 June  2009   141,318,213   (141,318,213)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

35.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet, are as follows:

109 110

annual report 2010 annual report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

Assets carried at amortized cost Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Long term deposits 17   87,495,534   87,495,534   87,495,534   87,495,534

Long term advance 16   28,021,000   28,021,000   32,024,000   32,024,000

Trade debts 20   315,857,176   315,857,176   588,805,549   588,805,549

Advances 21   1,392,497   1,392,497   575,897   575,897

Deposits 22   5,293,746   5,293,746   8,813,291   8,813,291

Interest accrued   62,490   62,490   89,941   89,941

Due from Government agencies 24   655,605,670   655,605,670   657,508,899   657,508,899

Other receivables 23   1,341,800   1,341,800   3,845,193   3,845,193

Bank balances 25   210,644,926   210,644,926   462,165,420   462,165,420

   1,305,714,839   1,305,714,839   1,841,323,724   1,841,323,724

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long term loans 5   17,780,803,338   17,780,803,338   18,826,636,670   18,826,636,670

Liability against assets subject to finance lease 6   197,743,347   197,743,347   450,000,000   450,000,000

Long term murabaha 7   2,005,000,000   2,005,000,000   232,706,140   232,706,140

Trade and other payables 10   2,105,814,127   2,105,814,127   1,324,182,196   1,324,182,196

Markup accrued   361,303,917   361,303,917   435,441,878   435,441,878

Short term borrowings 11   4,641,908,139   4,641,908,139   3,450,242,645   3,450,242,645

   27,092,572,868   27,092,572,868   24,719,209,529   24,719,209,529

2010 2009

 Rupees  Rupees

35.5 Determination of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for
both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement
and / or disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Non - derivative financial assets

The fair value of non-derivative financial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash flows,
discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined for disclosure
purposes.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

[…]

parties comprise of  associate company, directors, key management personnel, entities with

arises from short and long term borrowings from banks and short term deposits with banks. At the balance
sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest bearing financial instruments is:

2010 2009
Rupees Rupees

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 28,021,000   32,083,198

Financial liabilities 3,611,690,740   307,258,122

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   89,505,490   380,235,464

Financial liabilities   21,013,764,084   22,652,327,333

Carrying Amount

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group does not hold any financial asset or liability at fair value through profit and loss

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2009.

Rupees Rupees

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Variable rate instruments   206,814,707   (206,814,707)

30 June 2010 206,814,707   (206,814,707)

Variable rate instruments   141,318,213   (141,318,213)

30 June  2009   141,318,213   (141,318,213)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

35.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet, are as follows:

109 110

annual report 2010 annual report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

37.1 During the year the actual production from Chakwal line-I and line II remained limited due to
planned shut downs for the syncronisation with waste heat recovery power project and for the
improvement in operational efficiency of Chakwal line I.

37.2 Work on upgradation of dry line was completed and commercial operations commenced on
February 01, 2010. The new line is consistently producing clinker well above its rated capacity.